In accordance with

fe 335 of th
:::oI\?e:;nts:yo(Engeland & A M O 3 ‘
. a = !
—newe Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1386
>
<[
L
=
29/01/2019 #335
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number ] 0 l 2 | 7 I?,Tl?l-']—‘? - Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Opnnia-Chem Limited

bold black capétals,

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Mike

Surname Kienlen

Administrator's address

Building name/number | Third Floor

Street 10 South Parade

Post town Leeds

County/Region

Postcode [Lls[1] [s[afs]

Coumry |

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Rob @ Other administrator
Use this secticn to tell us about .

Surname Adamson anather administrator.

Administrator's address o

Building name/number | Third Floor ® g;h:;i:gen:;!::tm < about

Street 10 South Parade anather administrator.

Post town Leed S

County/Region |

Postcode I,Tl?ﬁrfl?l—a,?!_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

i attach a copy of the statement of proposals

[ Sign and date

—

Administrator's Signature )9
Signature X s A3

Signature date I_"z_ﬁ_ \ Ia—ﬁ_ IE"TO_WIQ




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Alex Weil

ixd Where to send

Cmany e Armstrong Watson LLP

| Third Floor

| 10 South Parade

|

|™*"  Leeds
County/Regian

= [t[sh[ [s]als]
Coumry

-

| eohne 0113 2211300

Checklist

We may retum forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’' Report and Statement
of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Scheduile B1

Omnia-Chem Limited - In Administration
(“'the Company”)

23 January 2019



CONTENTS

Introduction and Background
Administration Strategy and Objective

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Financial Position

Proposals

Exit Routes

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Estimated Outcome

O ®© N & 0 & W N =

Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 November 2018 to 23
January 2019

Summary of the Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company
D Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 Jahuary 2019



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Introduction and Background

The Company provided speciality chemicals to the paper industry in the UK,
developing a reputation for the highest levels of technical expertise, application
technology and service support. The Company's core competencies are in
speciality chemical and bespoke dosing systems and engineering.

In 2015, the Company's largest customer, Aylesford Newsprint Limited, entered
Administration. Shortly after the Company's financial year end in April 2015, its
second largest customer, Tullis Russel Papermakers Limited, also entered into
Administration. These two customers accounted for approximately 70% of the
Company's turnover and as such the loss of their business and the associated bad
debts was significant.

To combat the impact of the loss of its two largest customers, the Directors at the
time undertook a cost reduction exercise to improve the profitability. The
Directors identified that there was a requirement, as a result of the reduced level
of business, and scope for a reduction in staff numbers and during 2015 made a
number of redundancies.

The Directors also sought to diversify its operations away from its traditional core
sector of the paper industry and mitigate a reduction in turnover by offering new
applications to its existing customer base. -

The extensive cost-cutting exercises and redundancies.completed by the Company
meant that the business was able to continue to operate profitability with its
remaining custemers, and pursue new growth opportunities.

The Company was party to a mis-selling claim (“"the Claim") that commenced in
2014 against Lioyds Bank Plc, formerly Lloyds TSB Bank Plc, ("Lloyds™). The
Claim arose relating to the facilities provided to separate companies, Bredbury
Hall Limited, Quaffers Limited and First House Leisure Group Limited. Two of the
Directors, Stephen Finch and Ross Finch, were also directors of Bredbury Hall
Limited and Stephen Finch was director of Quaffers Limited and First House
Leisure Group Limited.

The Company and the other parties to the Claim believed that they had strong
evidence to support their claim and had received extensive legal advice on the
evidence held, which in the Directors view justified the continuation of the legal
action relating to the Claim,

Unfortunately, the judgment received rejected the Claim and awarded Lloyds a
costs order. The cost order awarded to Lloyds was £783,109 which when added
to the Company's own outstanding legal costs of £351,925 resulted in a level of
liabilities which the Company was not able to meet.

The combination of reduced turnover, along with the increased level of liabilities
due to the loss of the Claim caused the Company significant financial difficulty.

The Company sought professional advice from Armstrong Watson in 2016 and a
Company Voluntary Arrangement (“*CVA”") was considered the best option.

The Company’s creditors approved a CVA on 14 September 2016 which saw
Michael Kienlen and Mark Ranson of Armstrong Watson appointed as Joint
Supervisors.



1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

1.21

1.22

2.1

The CVA provided that the Company would make the following monthly voluntary
contributions to ensure a minimum dividend to the CVA creditors of 25 pence in
the pound:

s Monthly £3,863 (first 12 months);

« Monthly £6,473 (months 13 to 24);

« Monthly £10,258 (months 25 to 36) and;

s Monthly £7,909 (months 37 to 60 {completion of the CVA)).

During the latter months of 2018, the Cempany’'s trading had not been as
profitable as anticipated, and the Company fell into arrears with its monthly
contributions.

Under the terms of the CVA Proposals, the Company was in breach of the CVA if it
was more than 60 days in arrears with its contributions.

The Company being more than 60 days in arrears, was given 7 days to remedy
the breach from 9 November 2018,

In the interim period, the Director, Mr R Finch, indicated that the Company could
not remedy the breach or continue to pay monthly contributions going forward.

Prior to the Company entering Administration, the business and certain assets
were sold to Omnia Chemical Group Limited (“the Purchaser”) on 16 November
2018 for the sum of £45,323 on deferred terms. A copy of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement ("SPA”) has been provided to the Joint Administrators.

As a result, Mike Kienlen and Rob Adamson of Armstrong Watson LLP, Third Fioor,
10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1 5QS were appeinted Joint Administrators of the
Company by the the Director on 30 November 2018. Mike Kienlen and Rob
Adamson are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitions Association. '

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration.

This firm’s Privacy Notice about the way that we will use and store personai data
can be found at www.armstrongwatson.co.uk/privacy-policy. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration,
The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation.
The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

This rebort incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made
under paragraph 49 of Schedule 81, which will be treated as delivered to creditors
cn 28 January 2019, :

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following cbjectives:

- Rescuing the Company as a going concern; ar



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

. Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration); or

- Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued uniess it is
not reasonably practicable to do so, or objective (b) if this would achieve a better
result for a company’s creditors as a whale. Objective (¢) may only be used if it is
not reasonably practicable to achieve either (a) or (b) and can be pursued without
unnecessarily harming the interests of creditors as a whole.

Objective (a) under the Administration regime is based on the survival of the
existing company through a CVA or a scheme of Arrangement under Section 425
of the Companies Act. Insolvency legislation provides that the first objective
should be pursued uniess it is not reasonably practical to do so.

The Joint Administrators do not consider objective (a) or (b) to be achievable due
to the financial position of the Company.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have pursued objective (c) as a result of the
following: -

= If the Cbmpany was immediately wound-up, it is anticipated that realisations
in respect of the book debts would have been significantly reduced.

Progress Since Appointment
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully
assessed to ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be
achieved. This work will, where appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors
to deal with any legal considerations surrounding the Company’s insolvency (such
as assessing the validity of any third party security in relation to the assets) and
liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriate means of realising the
value in the Company’s business and assets.

I have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me
under related legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment
notices with creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my
appointment in the London Gazette.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees
information which can be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this
work will have been performed to comply with statutory requirements and as such
may not necessarily add any value to the insolvent estate.

Realisation of assets

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in
realising the Company’s assets has been necessary in order to maximise the
likelihood of a return to creditors being made. Where assets remain to be realised,
these will be dealt with as the Administration progresses and further updates will
be provided to creditors in my progress reports.



2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Book Debts

Aldermore. Bank PLC (“Aldermore”) hold an invoice discounting agreement over
the Company's book debt ledger as security for its financing. The amount
outstanding to Aldermore is £132k against a sales ledger of £152k. Aidermore
have not confirmed the amount of default interest or termination charges to be
charged to the Company. The collection of the ledger is currently being
undertaken by Aldermore with the assistance of the loint Administrators. An
update will be avallabie in my subsequenl progress report.

Fixed assets

The Director has advised that the Company has fixed assets with a book value of
£8,000. These assets are subject to a fixed charge In favour of The Trustees of

' the Omnia-Chem Limited Pension Scheme (TOCPS”) created on 24 March 2011.

The amount outstanding to the OCPS which is secured against these specific
assets is £46,766. My investigations into these assets are ongoing and an update
will be provided in my next progress report.

Directors’ loan account

The Director has advised that the Directors’ loan accounts has a book value of
£49,114. As detailed on the Director's Statement of Affairs, this has an estimated
to realise value of £5,000. The loan accounts will be investigated and an update
will be provided in my next progress report.

Creditors

Since the Joint Administrators’ appointment, time has been incurred in dealing
with initial creditor queries,

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of
the Company during the three years prior to their appeintment, If there are any
matters you wish to bring to our attention, please supply details to our office as
soon as practicably possible.

The Joint Administrators must submit their report to the Insolvency Service within
3 months of their appointment. Their report is confidential.

Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, I would advise you that
the following assets were sold to a party connected with the Company:

A Common
The Customer Elon 16 Chemical
16/11/2018 Contracts November 2018 | Group g‘;::tgi;'cﬂr
Limited
£1 . Ompnia
" Common
16/11/2018 | The Customer Not paid Chemical director, Mr
Lists Group Ross Finch
Limited
Unencumbered £26,800 . Omnia Common
16/11/2018 Equipment Not paid Chemicat director, Mr




Group Ress Finch
Limited
£2,000 Omnia
4 © Common
16/1172018 | The Fixtures and Not paid Chermical director, Mr
Fittings Group Ross Finch
Limited
£1 Omnia
Common
The Forward . Chemical
16/11/2018 Order Book Not paid Group dnlgsct;lr",c:r
Limited
£5:000 Chemical | Gommon
16/11/2018 The Goodwill Not paid director, Mr
Group Ross Finch
Limited
£1 Omnia
Common
16/11/2018 | The Intellectual Not paid Chemical director, Mr
Property Group Ross Finch
Limited
- - Chemical | Common
16/11/2018 The Receords Not paid director, Mr
Group Ross Finch
Limited
£7,019 gr'?e':;aical Common
16/11/2018 The Stock Not paid director, Mr
Group Ross Finch
Limited
£2,800 gl?::rlaailcal Common
16/11/2018 The Vehicles Not paid director, Mr
Group Ross Finch
Limited
£1,699 Omnia
. ’ Common
16/11/2018 | 'he Workiin Not paid Chemical director, Mr
Progress Group ® Finch
Limited 0SS Fine

2.17 The SPA details that the deferred consideration is due from the Purchaser as
follows:

s £11,330.50 due on 6 February 2019;
s £11,330.50 due on 4 April 2019;
s £11,330.50 due ¢n 5 June 2019; and
s £11,330.50 due on 5 July 2019.

2.18 The consideration will be collected by the Joint Administrators.

2.19 The Company’s business and assets were valued by Walker Singleton (Asset
Management) Ltd on 12 November 2018 on behalf of the Company. A copy of the
valuation report has been provided to the Joint Administrators.

2.20 The Joint Administrators have instructed Mr J Pinder of Pinder Asset Solutions to
verify that the sale has been completed at fair market value. An update will be

provided to creditors in my progress report regarding the valuation and the
collection of the deferred consideration.



31

4.1

4.2

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date
of my appointment to is attached at Appendix B. I confirm no realisations have
been made to date.

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Director's Estimated Statement of
Affairs of the Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators. This was verified by a statement of truth by the Director on 18
January 2019 and is stated before the costs of the Administration procedure are
considered.

I have the following observations to make in relation to the Directors’ Statement
of Affairs:

¢ The Company has a fixed assets in the sum of £152,185 which relates to the
Aldermore debtors.

« The Company has a fixed assets with a book value of £8,000 which relate to
the equipment charged to The Trustees of the OCPS.

» The Company has a floating charge asset in the sum of £45,323 which relates
to the deferred consideration.

« The Company has a floating charge asset in the sum of £49,114 which relates
to the Directors’ Loan Accounts.

e The Company does not have any preferential creditors.

» The Company has unsecured creditors of £1,518,140.

Proposals

it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of
the Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the
circumstances it is proposed that:

If the Joint Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the
Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes
available from Administration.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they
consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the
Administration.

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the
Administration, they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court
to the extension. Creditors may consent to an extension for a period of up to one
year and the Court can order that the Joint Administrators’ term of office be
extended for a specified period determined by it.



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

6.2

6.3

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such
Commiittee is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the
part of the Joint Administrators without the need to report back to creditors
generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from
the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’' remuneration may be fixed as one or more
of the following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different
things done by them: :

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

- By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their
staff managing the Administration, or

. As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insofvency Practice 9, issued by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
Category 2 dishursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with
their firm’s published tariff. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the
firm can be found at Appendix D.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements
of the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the
Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed
Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential
creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The Joint Administrators will
also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report
and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their
remuneration as follows:

. As a set amount of £44,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and
Appendix E.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year,
unless the Company'’s creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders
the Joint Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals I do not believe that an extension to the
period of Administration will be necessary, however I will confirm the pesition to
creditors in a subsequent progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route I
believe may be appropriate in this Administration is set out below.



6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Dissolution of the Company

‘Based on present information, the Joint Administrators believe that the Company

has insufficient property to permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors and
that there may only be a distribution available to the secured and/or preferential
creditors of the Company. As a resuit, once these distributions have been made,
a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the loint
Administrator’s final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Jloint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the
notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the
work we propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we
consider will be, ar is likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs,
prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration will be fixed.

In addition to this, where Joint Administrators seek agreement to the basis of
their remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the
time and estimated cost of the work to be done must also be provided.

In this case, we are not seeking to determine the basis of our remuneration as
time properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company
and we are therefore not, required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details
of the basis or bases we are proposing, together with information about the work
we consider will be necessary in this case and the expenses we consider will, or
are likely to be, incurred on this case can be found at Appendix D. Further
information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report,
can be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis of our remuneration
will be sought as outlined in section 7 of this report.

In circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the
right to refer back to creditors to establish how we are to be remunerated for such
additional work, which may be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work
proves necessary, we will revert to creditors with our fees estimate for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred during this case with our progress reports in due course.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to the Joint Administrators’ Fees” is available on
request or can be downloaded from:

dministrators fees_oct 2015 -Q.p.df

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Alex Weil of
this office on 0113 2211 300.

Estimated Outcome
An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 23 January 2019 is

attached as Appendix E. This indicates that there will be no dividend to the
unsecured creditors.



8.2

8.3

8.4

9.2

9.3

Based on the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report, the
Company does not have any preferential creditors and the unsecured creditors are
£1,518,140,

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Aldermore Bank PLC on 27
October 2016. Accordingly, I am required to create a fund out of the Company’s
net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Company’s net
floating charge property te be Nil. Therefore there is no requirement to create a
Prescribed Part fund. Should the position change, further updates will be provided
in my progress reports in due course.

Proposals approval and next report

I am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of my proposals by
correspondence. The letter issued to creditors with this report (or the link to this
report) contains further information about this decision process.

As I believe the Company has insufficient property to enable It to make a
distribution to its unsecured creditors (other than a potential distribution of the
prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property), I am not required to
seek a decision from the unsecured creditors on the approval of my Proposals.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one
month of the end of the first six months of the Administration and we will report
to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
Omnia-Chem Limited

/\{)\_)«9

_—

Mike Kienlen
Joint Administrator

Enc

Michael Kienlen and Robert Adamson are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information

Company name Omnia-Chem L|m|te

Trading name None

Registered number 02764376

Registered office address Armstrong Watson LLP, Third Floor, 10 South Parade, Leeds, LS1
5Qs

Former registered office address

3rd Floor, The Lexicon, Mount Street, Manchester, M2 SNT
Trading address

Unit 9-10, Waterside Business Park, Waterside, Glossop, SK13
1BE

The High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,
Insolvency & Companies list (ChD)

Court detaiis

2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
Stephen Finch 1 01/12/1992 23/09/2016 -
Joan Finch 01/01/2010 01/11/2018 219
Ross Finch 18/02/2013 - 494
Mark Finch - - 15
Simon Bagshaw - - i5

3 Joint Administrators' Details

Court reference number

1184 of 2018

Name of The Joint Administrators | Mike Kienlen Rob Adamson
Third Floor Third Floor
10 South Parade 10 South Parade
Address Leeds Leeds
LSt 5Q5 LS1 5QS
| Telephone Number 0113 2211300 0113 2211300
Fax Number 0113 2211301 0113 2211301
Administrator’s IP Number 9367 9380
Authorising Body IPA IPA
Date of Appointment 30/11/2018 30/11/2018




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 November 2018 to 23

January 2019

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

NIL




Appendix C

Summary of the Director’s Stateament of Affairs of the Company

R JU IR 2ino

12 It name sid ey ot
negidareg ol g 0t the Soanpan

10 Isar Jate

Statement of affairs

Name ot Campany Company namber
Cmmig-Chem Limted 12764376

.- — e g
Court cuse nymber

In The High Court of hnstice. Busimess ang Property Courtan i CIRS ar 014

Levds, Insulveney & Companies Hst (Chln

...... -
Statement as to the affairs ofgy 27V R0 5 coe gt LT Tre emilwg ot ﬂ.
j’"'} 7 Lc_‘(r:/ Tl L WS Moo T ST P A L I
. (LIS VIS
an the (b yO NOve P RL A 2HhE (he date that the company entered

administration

Siatement of Truth

f helieve thar the races stated in this statenment of arfies aee a full, roc and complete
statement of the aflairs of the above-naned company as at by e /1) / 2ot & the date
that the company cntered adnsinistraiom

A .
Faull nane LC‘ b Y "‘VN <t

Signed ,/‘\ - .

- -

Dawd o & /i /et q




A — Summary of Assets

Naagts

Assets subject to Fived charge

"t v -
l\\ [P SO

feQe e )

L‘li-—(:‘l. Qg ']'\ v L S

Cor i AV B A NN

Yk siihiect 1o Poutimg viares

Unehinged assors

Estimuated 1otal assets avatlable tor preterentis! creditors

Simature A T =B i

[RISINEN

N

R
Yobe
{1+

¢ ,’ \T

atinagred 1o

o ise



Al — Summary of Liabilities

Fxtimated total assets available fur preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabhilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Lstimated prescribed part of net propents where appiicable iho carny torsard

Estimutced total asscis ayailable for floating charge holders

Pebls secured by Noatng vharges

Fatimated deliciency/surplus of assets after Qoating charpes

b stimated preseribed part of net property swhere applicabde throught down)
Tatal assets available to unsecured creditors

LU nsecured non-preferential ¢laims cexatudmz any shortfall to loating charge
hoddersy

Fatimatcd deficienes isurplus as regards aon-preferential creditors
texcluding any shortfall te foating charge holders)

Shorttallw Teating charge holders tbraogeht down)
Estimated deficiency surplus as regards cruditurs

Issued and called up capuial

Extimated total deficiences/surplus as regardy members

gl y - g0 {
Siendlure /\ - " "—'«,k Date o © / /

——_———

Istimated
1o reahse

£
Y SZ})
o e
[ §7.3¢23
RWE
NI
Mol
L] §& TV
)
A Lﬁ.fi
£ 1 oo g
7;’3,,4c§
(44'\1,557}
j:I\J‘L
RS WENY
L
T4 3
Ceve o9




f0/0)5n T —

- ISR C I A S TE W L P
DA ot [ )....nwﬂ\...;a._..f.m
v —
TRRR JoqIpas

APANAAS JO ange NI T R RS (AR TS TERNTLL R
! L ( } AN B¢

oSt e Ayt it Sudosd 30 S CoEEAS FOILIHPEY SRONPILY S0 SIS 10 stk
SIS P < RIDWIXETE 08 [BUONERIOD 10 FEINTI| [EYS 2N nd-00 01 1P <1oppasy

- ampeuie
e ’ -
- Lemr”
Q.: b oy
d
Lo
IVEIR A
d 8
NN
t .
R
: .
vt
Y
i ‘
LAV
. i
PG
: _
2k T 2 DY N
. |
Phy SO arie o 3 37 1&\
- i
L
WP e rapodsd girw)
|
o ! SIppYy;

SUHOLIARN) ANVIINOD

S i}

TS N
o VT

R
e P

4 LN

TR Y
AU DI

Vbt 2t
~4m vliut.,. e
ety .A.uan...‘..:.
ey T8 votm ey
LR T T
AL VEL VL VRS

N + a4

ey o
BNIPAID 0 MUPY

|

Jo Spddis s o saureape u peed g uiume)s
APTLDIPT PULE SJGHPRID T P43 ISIEE DO L D3N




Date: 03;01/2019 QOmnia-Chem Limit:

Time:

1444151 Supplier Address Li:

Suppflier From:

Suppiler To:

praEoFpyy

Show Active/Inactive: A7 ueand Waluat*)

AlC

I CAMPRE

L2ZARMETR

THPEMKIN

SUHIGHPE

S9SAGE

QL

NONIA

HITREATC

Name Contact

Crrpa oAtk Whien (LR
Folgw HoLSE

123 Steorpoit Road
Koixlerrronr sty
Wrrrestessh re

DYil /BW

Armstrary Watson

LB oyitana Pase

Lt linler

Cumrana

al low

Peqnine Teipcarm | mitee
Pencise House

Salford Sireet

Bury

Lanms

BL2 6Y4

+hoh Peak Borough Jour
Trowwn Hal

Buxten

Dargystas

SKES Bk

Saqge {UK) L Led
Nortk Pare

Newcaste xor Tyre
NE13 5AA

Ji Te b GgGles,

Unit € Cartrepe it

Of *arstal Stewens Wav
Trattgd P

Mar Pesiee

.7 1PP

Arch dater Pragucts France SAY
Lot Me Gerry Kermedy
tecal Sevices

Lasien Bionragues

278 Bath Road

Souegl

Sul 4Dx%

T-earchem uid

PO Box A%

(=01

Crhesire



P A A RN w; 5

o D

[ RN BT T
RayNea D

Aoy NI D

PIY 823G 0 SRS

-
— —~—

be

ALTTEN
[IXUITIRLNY

—g_...—_ &..:1,—_1

HANALY

‘ — arg) .
/SR ,

IV O

5
¢

o

{apudiod ying ssuppy

SUMTTOHTIVHS ANVING)

rd AIRIETITS

Ak i, A N AN
1
PETVIIRERNTIRYS

g A
Mo oo
ty
S R

JAPIOYDLEE O DY,




Appendix D

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as
Administrator, details of the work proposed to be done and Lhe expenses it Is considered
will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided
to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration
based on the time they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent
company, a fees estimate must also be provided. This will cutline the anticipated cost of
that work, how long it is anticipated the work will take and whether any further approvals
may be needed from creditors in due course,

In this case, I am not proposing to agree the basis of my remuneration as Joint
Administrator based on time spent dealing with the Company’s affairs, therefore am not
required to provided creditors with a fees estimate. I am required to confirm the basis
or bases I am seeking in the alternative and details of the work proposed to be done in
this case, which can be found below.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by statute and
may not necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work
include investigations required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with the claims of former employees via the
National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this
will be stated and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to
assist in this process because of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such
as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely
return to creditors when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to
the complex nature of the work undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the
uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation of a company's assets at the
outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however, required by
statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will
include an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis

In this case, I am proposing the basis for my remuneration as Joint Administrator will be
as a set amount of £44,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

The set amount of the proposed fee basis is expected to produce a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work that the office holder anticipates will be undertaken and these costs
are similar to past assignments carried out by this firm.

Please note however, that in circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters
for further detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, I reserve
the right to refer back to creditors to establish how I am to be remunerated for such



additional work, which may be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work proves
necessary, I will revert to creditors with my fees estimate for approval.

Outline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work I propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal
for the Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Joint Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency
assignment, namely administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors.
Whilst these tasks are required by statute or reguiatory guidance, or are necessary for
the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not necessarily produce any direct
financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be carried out.

This work includes:

= Notifying creditors of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and other associated
formalities including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at
Companies House;

= Preparing and issuing the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving
the purpose of the Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports
to members and creditors (typically every 6 months);

* todging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration;

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Joint Administrators’ specific penalty

bond;

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software;

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated

filing formalities (if a committee is appointed);

Securing the Company’s books and records;

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation; -

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC;

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company

Directers Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's

books and records and the identification of potential further asset realisations which

may be pursued in the Administration;

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA;

= Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of month 1, month 3 and every
6 months thereafter);

=  QOpening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank
account;
Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance; and
Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the
security.

Realisation of assets
Please refer to section 2 of this report for details of the asset realisations on this case.

Work done by the Joint Administrators, their staff and any third parties engaged to assist
the Joint Administrators in realising the Company’s assets will, it is anticipated, provide a
financial benefit to creditors. This may involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution
to secured creditors of the Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be
derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors} or may, depending on realisations and the
extent of any third party security, result in a distribution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely outcome of the



Administration process will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ subsequent progress
reports. :

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As loint Administrator, I will deal with all secured, and unsecured creditor
correspondence and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention
of title. Based on the director's estimated statement of affairs, I currently think that after
taking into consideration the costs of realising the assets and dealing with the statutory
formalities of the Administration process and the related costs and expenses, a
distribution may be available to the secured creditors.

It should be noted that the above is based on the Director’s estimated statement of
affairs and the projected reaiisable value of the Company’s assets which at this stage is
unconfirmed, together with the anticipated costs of the Administration. I will confirm the
likely return to creditors in my future progress reports.

Investigations

As Joint Administrator, I am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the
directors of the Company and transactions entered inte prior to the Company’s
insolvency, as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations
and Insolvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work I am
required to undertake by statute. My initial investigations may reveal that further
recoveries could be availabie for the insolvent estate and if this proves to be the case and
I consider that further work will be required to pursue these assets, I will refer back to
creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such recoveries.

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As also noted, I am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses I consider
will be, or are likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses
such as agent’s costs for assisting in the disposal and realisation of the Company's
physical assets or other routine expenses associated with an insolvency case such as
statutory advertising costs or the office holder’s specific penalty bond.

Below Is a summary of the expenses [ consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this
case. I will provide a further update to creditors in my subsequent progress reports.

Agent'scosts in dealing Pin: e Asset

with valuation of assets Soluytions Time costs 1,500
Statutory advertising Coprts Advertising | cost = £157 157
Legal Costs Clarion Limited Time costs 2,000
Joint Administrators bond Willis Ltd Cost = £150 150
Category 2 — mileage - 45 pence per mile 100




Armstrong Watson LLP’s Category 2 disbursements policy
Attached are details of my firm’'s Category 2 disbursements policy.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room
hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2 disbursements which this
firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses above.
Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my
remuneration as Joint Administrator is fixed.



Appendix E

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 23 January 2019

Assats subject to fixed charge charge
Bock debts
Less: Aldermore Bank PLC

Equipment
Less; Omnia-Chem Limited Pension Scheme (c/d)
Total asset realisations

Floating charge assets
Debtor

Directors' Loan Account
Total asset realisations

Less: Costs of Administration

Post Appointment Joint Administrators' Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Agent's fees

Legal fees

Statutory Advertising

Insolvency Practitioner's Bond

Travel Costs

Assats avaitabla for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors

Net floating charge assets before prescribed part

Less: prescribed part

Assets available for floating charge creditor
Amount due to floating charge creditor b/d
Shortfall after floating charge creditor
Unsecured creditors {(estimated):

Trade creditors

HM Revenue & Customs

Total Unsecured creditors

Shortfall as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

Notes

6

Anticipated Anticlpatad
Realisations Future Total
to date Realisations Realisations
£ £ E
- Uncertain Uncertain
- 13
- (132,000) {(132,000)
- Uncertain Uncertain
= (46,766) {46,766)
- (46,766) (46,766)
. 45,323 45,323
- u rtain Uncertain
- 45,323 45,323
Anticipated Anticipated
Paid to date future total costs
£ £ £
- {44,000} (44,000)
- {500) (500)
- (1,500) (1,500)
(2,000) {2,000}
- (157) (157)
{150) (150)
- {100) {100)
- (48,407) (48,407)
- {3,084) (3,084)
{3,084)
(3,084)
(46,746)
{49,8!0 ]
{1,478,140)
40,000
{1,518,140)
‘ 1.;!7#202

1. Amount due to Aldermore Bank PLC as at 23 January 2019, excluding any default interest or termination charges.

2. Amount due to The Trustees of the Omnia-Chem Limited Pension Scheme.

3. Deferred consideration due In respect of the sale of the business and certain assets.

4, The Directors' Loan Account will be investigated by the Joint Liquidators. However, the Director's Statement

of Affairs states a realisable value of £5,000.

5. Feas information proposed to creditors,

6. The Company does not have any preferenttal craditers.

7. Unsecured trade creditors as per claims recevied and company inforrmation.

8. Total claims anticipated wili be recelved but not yet adjudicated.



